Save for the above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities

involving the issuance of share capital during the 12 months immediately preceding the Latest

Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

Effect of the Proposed A Share Offering on the shareholding structure of the Company

All Domestic Shares will be converted into A Shares on the date of completion of the

Proposed A Share Offering. For information and illustration purposes only, assuming that (i) a total

of 300,000,000 A Shares will be issued to the Public under the Proposed A Share Offering, and (ii)

there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company prior to the completion of the

Proposed A Share Offering, the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after completion of the Proposed A Share Offering is set out

below:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of

the Proposed A Share Offering

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

the issued

share capital

of the

Company

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

the issued

share capital

of the

Company

Domestic Shares(1)

TBEA 951,226,161 66.52% 951,226,161 54.98%

Other Domestic Shares Shareholders as

non-Core Connected Persons 102,603,083 7.18% 102,603,083 5.93%

A Shares to be newly issued under the Proposed

A Share Offering — — 300,000,000 17.34%

Sub-total of Domestic Shares 1,053,829,244 73.69% 1,353,829,244 78.26%

H Shares

TBEA (HONGKONG) 1,223,200 0.09% 1,223,200 0.07%

Other public H Shares Shareholders 374,947,556 26.22% 374,947,556 21.67%

Sub-total of H Shares 376,170,756 26.31% 376,170,756 21.74%

Total number of the issued Shares 1,430,000,000 100% 1,730,000,000 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

Notes:

1. The issued Domestic Shares will be converted into A Shares on the date of completion of the Proposed A Share

Offering. Upon obtaining the CSRC’s approval for the Proposed A Share Offering, the Company will complete the

following procedures to convert all the Domestic Shares in issue to A Shares, which will be listed together with the

newly issued A Shares on the Shanghai Stock Exchange:

The Company shall firstly apply for the exit registration of non-overseas listed shares to Shenzhen Branch of China

Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited (中國證券登記結算有限責任公司深圳分公司), then